## BY ALDS. JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, COGGS, STAMPER, PEREZ, LEWIS, RAINEY

Resolution congratulating Jean Bell-Calvin on her retirement from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee College of Nursing.

## WHEREAS,

## **JEAN BELL-CALVIN**

retired with pride and satisfaction from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee College of Nursing after more than 30 years of dedicated service to the community; and

*Whereas*, Jean Bell-Calvin began her career as a nurse at Lutheran Hospital in 1979 and would go on to begin her work at the Silver Spring Community Nursing Center in 1988 where she would go on to become Director of the center in 1996 and held that title until her retirement; and

Whereas, Jean Bell-Calvin has used her expertise to improve other areas of the community including serving as a mentor for others, coordinating public health events and resource fairs, serving as the Nursing Center Director of the UWM House of Peace Community Nursing Center, and investing significant time volunteering in both nursing and faith-based capacities; and

Whereas, Jean Bell-Calvin has received numerous honors and recognitions including being named a Black Excellence Award Honoree and being bestowed the Community Service Award from the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee Alumni Association, among others; and

Whereas, Jean Bell-Calvin has been a tireless advocate of the Westlawn community and worked with the Westlawn Resident Council, Housing Authority of the City of Milwaukee, the City of Milwaukee and many other community partners to meet the health and wellness needs of community members; now, therefore, be it

**Resolved**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Jean Bell-Calvin on her retirement from the UWM College of Nursing, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community for her exemplary service, and wishes for her a happy and healthy retirement; and, be it

*Further Resolved*, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Jean Bell-Calvin, an exemplary employee.

Introduced by Common Council members Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Miele A. Coggs, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez, Chantia Lewis and Khalif J. Rainey and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 15, 2021.